There shall be no significant 
human health hazard from 
incidental contact with the 
water 

D. E. coli limits. During the 
recreation season, discharges to 
waters designated for whole 
body contact “A” as defined in 
part (1)(C)2.A.(I) of 10 CSR 20-
7.031 shall be limited to one 
hundred twenty-six (126) colony 
forming units per one hundred 
(100) milliliters (ml) expressed as 
a monthly geometric mean for 
POTWs and non-POTWs. During 
the recreation season, discharges 
to waters designated for whole 
body contact “B” as defined in 
part (1)(C)2.A.(II) of 10 CSR 20-
7.031 shall be limited to two 
hundred six (206) colony forming 
units per one hundred (100) ml 
expressed as a monthly 
geometric mean for POTWs and 
non- POTWs. 

State Term Definition Narrative Criteria Fecal Indicator /Waterborne 
Pathogen Criteria 

Missouri Secondary 
contact 

B. Secondary contact recreation

[...]

probability of ingesting appreciable 
quantities of water is minimal; 

During the recreation season, 
discharges to waters designated 
for secondary contact 
recreational as defined in 
subparagraph (1)(C)2.B. of 10 CSR 
20-7.031 shall be limited to one 
thousand one hundred thirty four 
(1,134) colony forming units per 
one hundred (100) ml expressed 
as a monthly geometric mean for 
POTWs and non- POTWs. For the 
entire calendar year, discharges 
to waters that are defined by 
paragraph (1)(B)3. of this rule as 
losing streams shall be limited to 
one hundred twenty-six (126) 
colony forming units per one 
hundred (100) ml expressed as a 
daily maximum; 

California 2 Water Contact 
Recreation 

Uses of water for recreational 
activities involving body contact with 
water where ingestion of water is 
reasonably possible.

[...]

set forth in Subsections 
251.01.b.i., 251.01.b.ii., and 
251.01.b.iii., then additional 
samples must be taken as 
specified in Subsection 251.01.c.: 
(4-11-06)  ii. For waters 
designated as primary contact 
recreation, a single sample 
maximum of four hundred six 
(406) E. coli organisms per one 
hundred (100) mL; or (4-11-06) 

Idaho Secondary 
contact 
recreation 

Secondary contact recreation (SCR): 
water quality appropriate for 
recreational uses on or about the 
water and which are not included in 
the primary contact category. These 
activities may include fishing, 
boating, wading, infrequent 
swimming, and other activities 
where ingestion of raw water is not 
likely to occur. 

For waters designated as 
secondary contact recreation, a 
single sample maximum of five 
hundred seventy-six (576) E. coli 
organisms per one hundred (100) 
mL; or  Note: a revision without 
secondary contact criteria is 
pending. 

Iowa Primary 
contact 

Waters in which recreational or 
other uses may result in prolonged 
and direct contact with the water, 
involving considerable risk of